

KEC International Limited

Regd Office : RPG House, 463, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400 030

PART I				(Rs. in lacs)
Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Results for the Quarter ended 30/06/2014				
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
1 Income from operations				
(a) Net Sales / income from operations (Net of excise duty)	169412	214403	171844	778663
(b) Other operating income	2662	3184	2799	11520
Total income from operations (net)	172074	217587	174643	790183
2 Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	95577	113591	88300	419914
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress, scrap and stock-in-trade	(9342)	3214	(1563)	(10014)
(d) Erection & subcontracting expenses	41717	47285	44649	186039
(e) Employee benefits expense	14837	14338	13135	56610
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense (net)	2097	1760	1663	7052
(g) Other expenses	19111	24020	21314	88308
Total expenses	163997	204208	167498	747909
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	8077	13379	7145	42274
4 Other income	149	321	568	1379
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	8226	13700	7713	43653
6 Finance costs	6596	6730	5878	26327
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	1630	6970	1835	17326
8 Exceptional item (VRS expenditure) (Refer Note 5 below)	-	-	1816	1816
9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	1630	6970	19	15510
10 Tax expense (Refer Note 3 below)	494	3534	903	8834
11 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	1136	3436	(884)	6676
12 Extraordinary item	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11-12)	1136	3436	(884)	6676
14 Share of profit / (loss) of associates	0.49	(0.49)	-	(0.49)
15 Minority interest	-	-	-	-
16 Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/ (loss) of associates (13-14-15)	1137	3435	(884)	6675
17 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. each)	5142	5142	5142	5142
18 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	(2/-)	(2/-)	(2/-)	(2/-)
19 Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.) - Before and after extraordinary item (Not annualised)	0.44	1.34	(0.34)	2.60
See accompanying notes to the Consolidated financial results				
PART II Select Information for the Quarter ended 30/06/2014				
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1 Public shareholding				
- Number of shares	128,517,250	130,054,505	140,386,674	130,054,505
- Percentage of shareholding	49.99%	50.59%	54.61%	50.59%
2 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
a) Pledged/Encumbered				
- Number of shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
b) Non-encumbered				
- Number of shares	128,571,120	127,033,865	116,701,696	127,033,865
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	50.01%	49.41%	45.39%	49.41%
Particulars	Quarter ended 30/06/2014			
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS				
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-			
Received during the quarter	3			
Disposed of during the quarter	1			
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	2			

Notes :

- 1 The above results of the Company, its Subsidiaries and Jointly Controlled Entities (the Group) and an Associate were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2014.
- 2 The statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the above Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results.

3 Tax expense includes:

Particulars	(Rs. in lacs)			
	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
Tax adjustments pertaining to earlier years	-	(299)	352	963

- 4 The execution of the construction works under contracts of the Company with General Electric Company, Libya (a Government of Libya undertaking) is disrupted since February 2011 due to civil/political unrest in that country. The net assets (including fixed assets, trade receivables etc.) as at June 30, 2014 of the Company relating to these contracts aggregate Rs.6425 lacs. The Company is confident of completing these projects.
- 5 The production of Cables at Thane factory of the Company has been discontinued from February 11, 2013 and the Company has given voluntary retirement scheme to all the workers at a cost of Rs. 1816 lacs. The Company signed an "Agreement for Sale" dated March 29, 2014 for sale of land to M/s Ardent Properties Pvt. Ltd. (a 100% subsidiary of Tata Housing Development Company Limited) for a consideration of approx. Rs. 21234 lacs and expects to complete all formalities shortly.
- 6 The Group is primarily engaged in the business of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC). As such there is no separate reportable segment as defined by the Accounting Standard (AS) 17 - "Segment Reporting" notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006.
- 7 Information of standalone unaudited financial results is as under: -

Particulars	(Rs. in lacs)			
	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
Turnover (Net of excise duty)	136767	168922	142805	644523
Profit / (Loss) before tax	1438	10865	(1067)	15086
Profit / (Loss) after tax	949	7625	(945)	8559

- 8 The Company has opted to publish only Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results. The Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 of the Company will be available on the website of the Company, BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited and MCX Stock Exchange Limited.
- 9 Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2014 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2014 and the year to date figures upto the third quarter of that financial year.
- 10 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.

For KEC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Place : Mumbai
Date : July 30, 2014

R. D. CHANDAK
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Visit us at www.kecrpg.com

KEC International Limited

Regd Office : RPG House, 463, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400 030

PART I		(Rs. in lacs)			
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Results for Quarter ended 30/06/2014					
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)	
1 Income from operations					
(a) Net sales / income from operations (Net of excise duty)	136767	168922	142805	644523	
(b) Other operating income	2662	3176	2450	11354	
Total income from Operations (net)	139429	172098	145255	655877	
2 Expenses					
(a) Cost of materials consumed	74445	86556	77076	346623	
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress, scrap and stock-in-trade	(3998)	3856	(3236)	(5309)	
(d) Erection & Subcontracting expenses	37685	40359	40509	166546	
(e) Employee benefits expense	8770	7763	7620	32151	
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense (net)	1661	1423	1331	5542	
(g) Other expenses	14119	21611	17208	78577	
Total expenses	132682	161568	140508	624130	
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	6747	10530	4747	31747	
4 Other income (Refer Note 3 below)	117	6208	1193	8297	
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	6864	16738	5940	40044	
6 Finance costs	5426	5873	5191	23142	
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	1438	10865	749	16902	
8 Exceptional item (VRS expenditure) (Refer Note 6 below)	-	-	1816	1816	
9 Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	1438	10865	(1067)	15086	
10 Tax expense (Refer Note 4 below)	489	3240	(122)	6527	
11 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	949	7625	(945)	8559	
12 Extraordinary Item	-	-	-	-	
13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11-12)	949	7625	(945)	8559	
14 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. each)	5142	5142	5142	5142	
	(2/-)	(2/-)	(2/-)	(2/-)	
15 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				98078	
16 Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.) - Before and after extraordinary item (Not annualised)	0.37	2.97	(0.37)	3.33	
See accompanying notes to the Standalone financial results					
PART II Select Information for the Quarter ended 30/06/2014					
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)	
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING					
1 Public shareholding					
- Number of shares	128,517,250	130,054,505	140,386,674	130,054,505	
- Percentage of shareholding	49.99%	50.59%	54.61%	50.59%	
2 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding					
a) Pledged/Encumbered					
- Number of shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	
b) Non-encumbered					
- Number of shares	128,571,120	127,033,865	116,701,696	127,033,865	
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of Promoters and Promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	
- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	50.01%	49.41%	45.39%	49.41%	
Particulars	Quarter ended 30/06/2014				
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS					
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-				
Received during the quarter	3				
Disposed of during the quarter	1				
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	2				

Notes :

1 The above results of the Company were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 30, 2014.

2 The statutory auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the above Standalone unaudited financial results.

3 Other income includes:

Particulars	(Rs. in lacs)			
	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
Dividend income from subsidiaries	-	-	656	1168
Dividend income from a joint venture	-	5855	-	5855

4 Tax expense includes:

Particulars	(Rs. in lacs)			
	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30/06/2014 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Unaudited)	30/06/2013 (Unaudited)	31/03/2014 (Audited)
Tax adjustments pertaining to earlier years	-	(299)	352	963

5 The execution of the construction works under contracts of the Company with General Electric Company, Libya (a Government of Libya undertaking) is disrupted since February 2011 due to civil/political unrest in that country. The net assets (including fixed assets, trade receivables etc.) as at June 30, 2014 of the Company relating to these contracts aggregate Rs.6425 lacs. The Company is confident of completing these projects.

6 The production of Cables at Thane factory has been discontinued from February 11, 2013 and the Company has given voluntary retirement scheme to all the workers at a cost of Rs. 1816 lacs. The Company signed an "Agreement for Sale" dated March 29, 2014 for sale of land to M/s Ardent Properties Pvt. Ltd. (a 100% subsidiary of Tata Housing Development Company Limited) for a consideration of approx. Rs. 21234 lacs and expects to complete all formalities shortly.

7 The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC). As such there is no separate reportable segment as defined by the Accounting Standard (AS) 17 - "Segment Reporting" notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006.

8 Figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2014 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2014 and the year to date figures upto the third quarter of that financial year.

9 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary.

For KEC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Place : Mumbai
Date : July 30, 2014

R. D. CHANDAK
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Visit us at www.kecrpg.com